## **UNITED NATIONS**

IT-03-67-R77.4 D179-D177



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Date:

Case No.

29 May 2012

IT-03-67-R77.4

Original:

**English** 

### IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Stefan Trechsel, Presiding

Judge O-Gon Kwon Judge Melville Baird

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order:

29 May 2012

# IN THE MATTER OF VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ

#### **PUBLIC**

#### ORDER SCHEDULING TRIAL

The Accused Mr. Vojislav Šešelj **THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the "List of witnesses submitted pursuant to Rule 65 ter (G) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the ICTY", filed by Vojislav Šešelj on 15 May 2012, wherein it is stated that Vojislav Šešelj will be the only witness in the present case, that he wishes to be examined by legal adviser Dejan Mirović on a number of topics, and that an estimated "nine hours or three days" are requested for the testimony;

**CONSIDERING** that it is in the interest of justice that Dejan Mirović be allowed to appear at trial for the purpose of conducting the examination-in-chief;

**CONSIDERING** that the testimony of Vojislav Šešelj shall be limited to matters relevant to the charges in the order *in lieu* of indictment as issued, and subsequently amended, by the Trial Chamber;<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that the nature of the case is straightforward;

**CONSIDERING** Vojislav Šešelj's right to a fair and expeditious trial;

PURSUANT TO Rules 54, 73 bis and 77 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

## **ORDERS**

- 1. that the pre-trial conference shall be held on 12 June 2012 at 9 a.m. in Courtroom 1 to be followed immediately by trial;
- 2. that Dejan Mirović be allowed to conduct the examination-in-chief; and
- 3. that the examination-in-chief of Vojislav Šešelj shall take no longer than two hours.

Case No.: IT-03-67-R77.4 2 29 May 2012

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Public edited version of "Decision on failure to remove confidential information from public website and order in lieu of indictment, confidential" issued on 9 May 2011, public, 24 May 2011; See Public edited version of "Second decision on failure to remove confidential information from public website and amended order in lieu of indictment" issued on 21 October 2011", public, 28 Oct 2011; Public edited version of the "Third decision on failure to remove confidential information from public website and amended order in lieu of indictment issued on 29 March 2012", public, 5 Apr 2012.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Stefan Trechsel

Presiding

Dated this twenty-ninth day of May 2012 At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]